

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

30K
R. of S.

L.D. 1229

(Filing No. H-602)

2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
116TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

HOUSE AMENDMENT "C" to S.P. 398, L.D. 1229, Bill, "An Act to Increase Fees Charged by Municipal Clerks for Services"

Amend the bill in section 1 in subsection 1 in paragraph A in the first line (page 1, line 8 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "\$1 \$2" and inserting in its place the following: '\$1'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in subsection 1 in paragraph B in the 2nd line (page 1, line 13 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "\$1" and inserting in its place the following: '50¢'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in subsection 1 in paragraph C in subparagraph (1) in the 2nd line (page 1, line 22 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "\$10" and inserting in its place the following: '\$7' and by striking out the following: "\$4" and inserting in its place the following: '\$3'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in subsection 1 in paragraph D in subparagraph (1) in the 2nd line (page 1, line 29 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "\$10" and inserting in its place the following: '\$7' and by striking out the following: "\$4" and inserting in its place the following: '\$3'

Further amend the bill in section 1 in subsection 3 in paragraph A in the first line (page 2, line 20 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "\$10" and inserting in its place the following: '\$7' and in the last line (page 2, line 21 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "\$4" and inserting in its place the following: '\$3'

HOUSE AMENDMENT

N. of S.

HOUSE AMENDMENT "C" to S.P. 398, L.D. 1229

2 Further amend the bill by inserting before the statement of
fact the following:

4 'Sec. 2. Distribution of fees. Additional revenues collected by
each municipal clerk as a result of this Act must accrue to the
6 municipality.'

8

STATEMENT OF FACT

10

12 This amendment deletes the increase in municipal clerk fees
that are paid by municipalities and reduces the increases in fees
14 for issuing a copy of a record of birth, marriage or death, a
copy of an amended birth record and a certificate of birth,
16 marriage or death. The amendment also requires that additional
revenue collected as a result of this legislation accrue to the
18 municipality.

18

20

- 1 1 1

Filed by Rep. Kilkelly of Wiscasset
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the
House
6/3/93 (Filing No. H-602)